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Human Rights are not respected = There is no democracy 
 

92nd Special Report 
 

Jan. 12/2006 
 

EHRCO announced in its report No. 90 that following the shooting by the security forces 
to stop the protest that arose as of Nov. 1/2005 in A.A. 34 persons have died, 62 persons 
have been wounded by bullet shots or beating and a number of others have been detained 
at different places great damage has been done to properties too. In the conflict that 
occurred as of Nov. 1/2005 12 additional persons have been killed without trial; 9 
persons are missing and 34 persons have been detained as detained out here below. 
 
A) Killing 
 
Contrary to the provision of article 15 of the constitution of the Federal Democratic 
Republic of Ethiopia, which states, “Every person has the right to life. No person may be 
deprived of his life except as a punishment for a serious criminal offense determined by 
law” and contrary to article 3 of the Universal Declaration of Human Rights which 
Ethiopia has ratified which states that “Everyone has the right to life, liberty and security 
of person” the following persons have been killed by the security forces. 
 
Table 1 Killing 
 
S.No. Full Name Detailed description 
1 Belete Gashaw Tena Resident of Gulele Sub- City earning a living as chauffeur 

of a mini bus, aged 29 head of a family of 5. On Nov. 
2/2005 at 11 A.M, while returning home after delivering 
the taxi to its owner, and reaching near Kechene No. 8 
mazoria his flank was hit by a bullet fired by the security 
forces and he died. 

2 Ayalew Mammo 
Kebebew 

Resident of Kirkos Sub- City earning a living on 
woodwork and Metalwork aged 23. On Nov. 2/2005 at 
10:30 A.M, while leaving his home to go to Beklob Bet at 
the back of Micwor Plaza restaurant, to buy gavels, was 
hit on the chest by a shot fired by the security forces; he 
died when he was taken to Black Lion Hospital. 

3 W/rt Yitagessu 
Sissai 

Resident of Gulele Sub- City earning a living on private 
business aged 22.  On Nov. 2/2005 at 12 noon was hit on 
her belly by a bullet shot by the security forces, near her 
dwelling places, she died upon reaching hospital. 

4 Mulualem Negussu 
Weyessa 

Resident of Kirkos Sub- City 9th grader at Abiyot Kirse 
high school, aged 15. On Nov. 2/2005 at 11 A.M, while he 
was in the vicinity of his dwelling place, was shot at by 
the security forces on his belly and died upon reaching 
hospital. 
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S.No. Full Name Detailed description 
5 Yoseph Mulugeta 

Regassa 
Resident of Kolfe Keranio Sub- City working as assistant 
to a taxi- driver aged 22. On Nov.2/2005 at 2 P.M while 
coming down from a taxi at Ayer Tena square, and 
standing on the road was hit on his brow by a bullet fired 
by the security forces and died instantly. 

6 Abaineh Dode 
Dosha 

Resident of Gulele Sub- City weaver by trade aged 28. As 
he was the chairman of the football team of his Kebele, 
after playing with his team and while returning to his 
home on Nov. 2/2005 at 12 noon, was hit on his back by a 
bullet fired by the federal police, on the doorway of the 
kebele where he lived and died instantly. 

7 Assefa Abshiro Resident of Arada Sub- City aged 24. On Nov. 2/2005 he 
was taken to Dedessa after being arrested by the federal 
police. Because he stated that his detention at Dedessa was 
unjust, on Nov. 5/2005 the arm-bearers took him out 
among the other detainees, and fired a bullet into his head 
at 4 o’clock at night and killed him he has been burried in 
the area. 

8 W/ro Kebenesh 
Melke 

Resident of Yeka Sub- City earning a living on private 
business and a house wife aged 45. On Nov. 3/2005 at 10 
A.M she bagged the policemen not to take away her 
neighbour when they arrested him, they beat her for that 
and one of the policemen pumped three bullets into her 
neck, her family members explained that she died on the 
way when she was being driven to hospital by an 
ambulance. 

9 Endale Ewnetu 
Mengistu 

Resident of Gulele Sub- City daily labourer aged 27. On 
Nov. 3/2005 at 2 P.M in the situation that was created in 
Kaliti prison he was hit on the neck from behined by a 
bullet fired by guards after being taken to hospital for 
treatment he died on Nov. 4/2005. 

10 Elias Bekele A youth aged 22. He was taken to Desessa prison from 
A.A. He died of heavy beating. His dead body was taken 
to hospital on Nov.22/2005 and it has been ascertained by 
medical doctors that the left side of his skull was 
fractured. 

11 Eyob Gezahegne Resident of Yeka Sub- City a married man, earning a 
living as trader and aged 25. On Nov. 2/2005 at 12 noon, 
he was arrested by the federal police at his work place, he 
was taken to police station and imprisoned, on Nov. 
6/2005 he died of thirst at 6 A.M. while staying in 
Dedessa prison. Formerly he was a victim of diabetes. 

12 Daniel Worku Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City earning a living on 
woodwork and aged 26. On Nov. 1/2005 at 10 A.M while 
he was walking in a locality commonly known as 
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S.No. Full Name Detailed description 
Sebategna, he was shot on his right chest by government 
security forces and died instantly. He was buried on Nov. 
2/2005 at Amanuel Church premises. 

  
B. Wounded by bullet shots 
 
Contrary to the provisions of article 14 of the constitution of the Federal Democratic 
Republic of Ethiopia which states “Every person has the inviolable and inalienable right 
to life, the security of person and liberty” and contrary to article 18(1) of the same 
constitution which states that “Everyone has the right to protection against cruel, 
inhuman or degrading treatment or punishment” as well as contrary to article 5 of ---------
--------------------------------------------- which states that “----------------------------------------
----------------------------------------------------------------------“ the following persons have 
been subjected to bullet wound beating and torture. 
 
Table 2 Wounded  
 
S.No. Name of the 

injured 
Detailed description 

1 Kassahun Sharew 
Eshete 

Resident of Gulele Sub- City weaver by trade aged 24. On 
Nov. 2/2005 at 12 noon while returning home from work, 
on his arrival at kechene, specifically known as Gult 
environs, was wounded on his right leg by a bullet fired 
by the federal police, after being taken to hospital for 
medical treatment he returned home. 

2 W/rt Salamawit 
Gebale 

Resident of Gulele Sub- City living with her parents a 10th 
grader aged 22. on Nov. 2/2005 at 11:30 A.M. while she 
was staying in her area, she was hit on her left back by a 
bullet fired by the federal police, she was taken to hospital 
and treated for 15 days. By the time this report has been 
compiled she was limping slightly as her bone has been 
grazed. 

3 Teshale Gebre 
Binega 

Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City, living with his 
parents 6th grader aged 17. On Nov. 1/2005 at 10:30 A.M. 
he heard some shot; when he stepped out of the door he 
was shot on the chest by the federal police, he was taken 
to a hospital for treatment; after a while he was transferred 
to another hospital for higher treatment where he 
underwent full surgery, he is still under treatment. 

4 Habtamu Bekele 
G/Sellassie 

Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City, 9th grader aged 17. 
On Nov. 2/2005 at 12 noon, while going to lift his friend 
who had been hit by a bullet shot at the backside of Addis 
Ketema school, a location specifically known as Gulit, 
was hit on his right leg by a bullet fired by the federal 
police, he has been taken to hospital and treated medically. 
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S.No. Name of the 
injured 

Detailed description 

5 W/rt Alemnesh 
Belete 

Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City a 7th grader aged 19. 
On Nov. 2/2005 at 12 noon while she was going to school 
to fetch her sister she was hit on her right leg by a shot 
fired by the federal police, until this report has been 
compiled she finds herself under treatment in hospital. 

6 Tewodros Mukrea Resident of Lafto Sub- City daily labourer, aged 20. On 
Nov. 2/2005 at 10 A.M. was shot at by the federal police 
in his residential area, wounded on the left leg he was 
taken to hospital where his leg has been amputated. By the 
time this report has been compiled he remains in hospital 
under treatment. 

7 Ato Zenebework 
Belaineh 

Resident of Gulele Sub- City pensioner aged 75. On Nov. 
2/2005 at 10:30 A.M. while he was out of his looking for 
his children, was beaten by the federal police, in addition 
to that he was shot at and wounded on his back both the 
left and right side, the bullet also grazed his head on the 
backside. By the time this report has been compiled he 
remains in hospital under treatment. 

8 Mulugeta Mochu Resident of Gulele Sub-City shoeshine boy aged 16. On 
Nov. 2/2005 at 11 A.M. was going out of his house 
hearing shouts; at the door he was shot at by security men; 
he was hit on the rib, and was taken to hospital where he 
stayed under treatment for one month and 10 days he is at 
present recovering at his home. 

9 Anteneh Eneyew 
Kebede 

Resident of Lideta Sub- City a 9th grader aged 20. On 
Nov. 1/2005 at 10 A.M. was shot at by security forces 
near police station No. 5 he was wounded on his left flank, 
and operated on in hospital. As the wound has not healed 
he defecates through his flank. He is still under treatment 
as outpatient. 

 
Table 3 Missing Persons 
 
S.No. Full Name Detailed description 
1 Iyoel Mulualem 

Tegegne 
Resident of Arada Sub- City diploma graduate in auto- 
mechanic aged 19. He served as observer in the may 2005 
elections. He was arrested by the federal police on Nov. 
25/2005 at 9 A.M. around Janmeda. His family members 
reported that they don’t know his present where about. 

2 Kinfe Demisse 
Gebru 

A daily labourer at Arada Sub- City aged 32. On Nov. 
19/2005 at 11 A.M. the federal police station No. 1. 
Eventually they took him to Dedessa. His family members 
reported that they haven’t seen him ever since. 
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S.No. Full Name Detailed description 
3 Lt. Abebe Alemu Resident of Lafto Sub- City who served as observer 

representing CUD, in the Ginbot 7 elections. Security men 
in civilian clothes arrested him on Dec. 2/2005 at 12 
midnight after beating him. His family members reported 
that they don’t know his where about ever since. 

4 Heletework Zewdu Resident of Akaki Sub- City, living with his parents. On 
Dec. 2/2005 he was arrested at his home by arm bearers of 
the government. His family members reported that they 
don’t know his where about. 

5 Tadesse Beyu Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City, living with his 
parents a 5th grader aged 16. The federal police arrested 
him from his home on Nov. 1/2005. His parents reported 
that they haven’t seen him ever since. 

6 Wondimagegne 
Gedefaw 

Resident of Kolfe Keranio Sub- City aged 40, and a 
merchant by trade. He was arrested by police on Dec. 
2/2005 at 4 P.M. His family members reported that his 
where about is unknown. 

7 Tadesse Zelalem 10th + 2 grader at Nekemt general high school. After being 
called out and arrested during a classroom session by 
policemen on Dec. 21/2005 at 10 A.M. his where about is 
not known as reported by his friends. 

8 Ayana Chimdessa 10th +2 grader at Nekemt general high school. He was 
arrested by police on Dec. 22/2005. His where about is not 
known as reported by his relatives. 

9 Legesse Tolera 10th +2 grader at Nekemt general high school. He was 
arrested by police on Dec. 22/2005. His where about is not 
known as reported by his relatives. 

 
Table 4 Beating and Torture 
 
List of names of students who have been beaten and severely injured by members of the 
police force who interred into the compound of Faciledes general high school found in 
Gondar town, on Dec. 22/2005 and closing the door beat the students. 
  
1 Tewodros Meless aged 24 
2 W/t Wessen Ayalew    “    21 
3 Nebiyu Daniel    “    20 
4 Tadesse Muchu    “    20 
5 Kindu Bayu    “    20 
6 Habtamu Kassa    “    18 
7 Meseret Assefa    “    18 
8 Tamiru Melkamu    “    18 
9 Ayanaw Tashilo    “    21 
10 Mengist Berhane Resident of Bahir Dar Zuria who representing CUD in the 

Amber Constituency ran for a seat. On Dec. 12/2005 at 3 
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A.M. about 4 members of the federal police arrested him 
while he was leaving his house, after beating him they 
kept him in the police station for a few hours and let him 
go. But as they threatened him he exiled himself to 
another location. 
 

11 W/ro Abonesh 
Aberra 

Residnet of Gulele Sub- City earning a living on private 
business. On Nov. 21/2005 at 8:30 in the evening she was 
walking home from Shiro-Meda. While thus walking, 
about 4 policemen in a car of the federal police 
approached her and asked her where her brother, publisher 
of a newspaper known as Sisai was. When she told them 
that she did not know where he was they beat her on the 
head with the stick in their hand. On the same day, at 10 at 
night they took her, together with other detainees to 
Desessa and imprisoned her. On Nov. 23/2005 they took 
her by car to Nekemt and left her there. She reported that 
she returned to A.A. On Nov. 24/2005 thanks to maney 
collected for her by the public. 

 
Table 5 Treat and Intimidation 
 
1. Ermias Getachew Worked as observer representing CUD in the Ginbot 7/97 

elections, in A.A. He reported that since Nov. 27/2005 
security forces in civilian clothes are keeping an eye on 
and are threatening him. 

2 W/t Alem Zuria 
Teshoe 

Her mother was shot dead by members of the federal 
police on Nov. 2/2005. She reported that the cadres of the 
ruling party threatened and intimidated her because on that 
day she gave an interview to VOA radio, Amharic 
program. 

3 Teacher Mazengia 
Tadesse 

Worked as observer representing EHRCO in the Ginbot 
7/97 elections in A.A. As of Nov. 1/2005 members of the 
keeping an eye on him. On Nov. 9/2005 the police 
arrested, he was imprisoned in the police station until 
Nov. 12/2005 unjustly. Although he has been released 
without being brought to court he is being threatened from 
time to time. 

4 Dr. Bantyigegne 
Tamirat 

Resident of Akaki. He ran for a seat in the A.A. city 
council and won, representing CUD in the may 2005 
elections. As of Nov. 1/2005 security men in civilian 
clothes keep an eye on him around his home and his 
workplace. They also threaten and intimidate them over 
his private telephone. He reported that due to this situation 
he has abandoned his home and finds himself in other 
location. 
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5 Teacher Adugnaw 
Zelalem 

Resident of “A.A. Akaki”. He ran for a seat in the A.A. 
city council and won, representing CUD in the may 2005 
elections. As of Nov. 1/2005 security men in civilian 
clothes are keeping an eye on him questioning him why he 
did not join the city council. He reported that due to this 
situation he has abandoned his home and finds himself in 
another location. 

6 Teacher Manalegne 
Ferede 

He was elected for A.A. city council membership 
reporting Ethiopian Democratic Party/ Medhin. In 
connection to this he was arrested by police following the 
events created after Nov. 1/2005. He was detained fro 
certain hours in a police station. He was released after 
being told that he should join the city council for which he 
was elected. He reported that they are still keeping an eye 
on him. 

7 Telahun Teka Resident of Akaki Sub- City who worked as observer, 
representing CUD, in the Ginbot 7/97 elections. He 
Reported that he has abandoned his house and stays at 
another location because security forces in civilian clothes 
are keeping an eye on him as of Nov. 1/2005. 

8 Taye Tamechach Resident of Akaki Kaliti Sub- City and member of CUD. 
He reported that his residence was inspected, in his 
absence, on Nov. 3/2005, and that he lives under fear 
because of that. 

9 W/ro Zufan Yimer Resident of Bole Sub- City a married women aged 26. On 
Nov. 25/2005nat 6 A.M. 2 members of the security force 
in civilian clothes and one soldier holding a “klashinkov” 
gun entered her house and inspected it without a court 
warrant with the excuse that they were looking for her 
husband. She reported that she is concerned because since 
them different types of new cars perk around her house. 

 
C) Illegal Imprisonment  
 
Contrary to the provision of article 17(2) of the constitution of the Federal Democratic 
Republic of Ethiopia that states “No person may be subjected to arbitrary arrest, and no 
person may be detained without a charge or conviction against him”, and contrary to the 
provisions of article 9(1) of the untitled nations International Covenant on civil and 
political rights that states “Everyone has the right to liberty and security of person. No on 
shall be subjected to arbitrary arrest or detention. No one shall be deprived of his liberty 
except on such grounds and in accordance with such procedure as are established by 
law”, The following persons have been jailed illegally. 
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Table 6 Names of Detainees. 
 
1 Shewangizaw Eshetu Resident of Addis Keteme Sub- City living with his 

family. On Dec. 7/2005 at 5 A.M he was arrested by 
police at his home, without court warrant. After being 
taken to the A.A. criminal investigation center he was 
brought to court on Dec. 20/2005 and released through a 
guarantor. 

2 Nur Hussein Yimam Similar case as 5 No. 1. He is aged 22, carpenter by trade, 
living in the some house as in 5. No. 1. 

3 Daniel Kebede Desta Resident of Arada sub- City, living with his parents. From 
the evidences submitted by his family obtained from the 
kebele and medical doctor, it is ascertained that he is 
mentally ill. His family members reported that on Oct. 
31/2005 at 7:30 in the evening the federal police arrested 
him and took him to Dedessa. 

4 Hailu Tesfaye A member of All Ethiopia Unity Party in Arada Sub- City 
aged 20. On Nov. 26/2005 at 7 A.M. members of the 
security force in civilian clothes arrested him and took 
him to Dedessa. His parents reported that he was brought 
back to A.A. but remains in detention without being 
brought to court. 

5 Ephrem Aberra Resident of Arada Sub- City and member of CUD. On 
Nov. 19/2005 at 10 A.M members of the security force in 
civilian clothes arrested him and took him to Dedessa. 
They brought him back to A.A. on Dec. 23/2005. His 
family members reported that at present he is found at the 
former prison (Kerchele) without being brought to court. 

6 Meshesha Damtew Resident of Arada Sub- City aged 60 employee of Road 
Transport Organisation, and member of CUD. On Dec. 
3/2005 at 9 A.M while he was traveling to his work place, 
the federal police arrested him and detained him in the 
police station. He was brought to court on Dec. 5/2005 
and was made to stay in the Kality prison. He was 
transferred to Ziway on Dec. 22/2005 and his case has 
been adjourned to Jan. 2/2006. 

7 Mulugeta Sahle Resident Kirkos Sub- City aged 27 and earning a living by 
renting out a motor bicycle around the stadium. On Nov. 
3/2005 at 4:30 P.M. the federal police arrested him and 
sent him away to Dedessa. He was transferred to Ziway on 
Dec. 18/2005. He remains in the Ziway police station 
without being brought to court. 

8 Temesgen Zelalem 
Mehari 

Resident of Lideta Sub- City aged 45, who ran for a 
regional seat in kebele 32 representing CUD, in the Ginbot 
1997 elections, and won. On Dec. 16/2005 at 2 P.M. while 
working in his private clinic, he was arrested by security 
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men and taken to police station No. 3. He was brought to 
court on Dec.19/2005 and his case has been adjourned to 
Jan. 2/2006. 

9 Dawit Temesgen He is aged 24. On the same day, while he was working  in 
the cards section of his father’s private clinic, he was 
arrested in similar fashion and brought to court. 

10 Dessalegne Degefa A resident of Nejo in western Wellega, aged 18. He came 
to A.A to go to Bahir Dar University where he was 
assigned to. After spending a night at his uncle’s residence 
he was preparing to leave for Behir Dar when, on Dec. 
15/2005 at 3 P.M. the federal police arrested him at his 
uncle’s residence and imprisoned him in police station 
No.3. He was brought to Arada Wereda Court on Dec. 
16/2005 and the case has been adjourned to Dec. 28/2005. 

11 Michael Aberra A resident of Bole Sub- City. On Dec. 13/2005 at 11 A.M. 
while preparing to go to Gambella for construction work, 
the federal police arrested him at the airport and 
imprisoned him at police station No. 3. He was brought to 
Arada wereda court on Dec. 16/2005 and the case has 
been adjourned to Dec. 28/2005. 

12 Gebeyehu Raba A resident of Bole Sub- City aged 24, and an accounting 
student at the A.A University night class. The federal 
police arrested him at his residence on Dec. 15/2005 and 
imprisoned him at police station No. 3. He was brought to 
Arada wereda court on Dec. 16/2005 and the case has 
been adjourned to Dec. 28/2005. 

13 Ato Welela Benti A resident of Kolfe Keranio Sub- City earning a living as 
tchat trader, aged 15. The security forces arrested him on 
Nov. 2/2005 at Merkato tchat market, and sent him to 
Dedessa. He was released without being brought to court, 
on Dec. 2/2005. 

14 W/ro Saba Taye A resident of Yeka Sub- City aged 32 and a house wife. 
On Nov. 29/2005 at 12 noon, 3 security men in civilian 
clothes, asking her where her husband was (a men elected 
representing CUD) arrested her and imprisoned her at 
police station No. 2. She has been released on Dec. 
1/2005. 

15 Gelan Fekad Necho Resident of Hirna, Oromiya region, earning a living by 
inseminating animals. On Oct. 12/2005 cadres of Oromo 
Peoples Democratic Organisation arrested him and 
imprisoned him at Hirna Police Station. He was brought to 
court on Nov. 29/2005 and the case having been adjourned 
to Dec. 8/2005 he has been released through a guarantor. 

16 Awel Mehammed 
Hailu 

A Nurse working in Arada Sub- City. On Nov. 1/2005 at 4 
P.M he was arrested and taken to the former prison 
Kerchele, accused of agitating patients in the hospital. He 
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was taken to Ziway prison on Nov. 14/2005 at 9 in the 
evening. He was brought to court on Dec. 2/2005 and his 
right to bring guarantor was respected. On Dec. 3/2005 he 
was transferred to A.A the former prison Kerchele and he 
is still in prison. 

17 Mesfin Gelaw A resident of Arada Sub- City and a technician by trade. 
On Nov. 9/2005 at 9 A.M members of the security force in 
civilian clothes arrested him and imprisoned him at the 
police station of Gulele Sub- City. They transferred him to 
Ziway on Nov. 12/2005 and imprisoned him there. He was 
brought to Ziway wereda court on Nov. 19/2005. He has 
been release through a guarantor on Dec. 8/2005. 

18 Solomon Addisu Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City aged 16 and a 10th 
grader. On Dec. 31/2005 at 3 A.M members of the federal 
police beat him on his left hand with a stick as he was 
injured he was taken to hospital for treatment as reported 
by his parents. By the time this report has been compiled 
he finds himself under detention in police station No. 3. 

19 Captain Getachew 
Kebede G/Wold  

Resident of Kirkos Sub- City who was elected for a 
regional seat representing CUD. On Dec. 2/2005 at 10 
A.M the security force of the government arrested him and 
imprisoned him at police station No. 3. On Dec 22/2005 
they brought him to court and his case has been adjourned 
to Jan. 5/2006. As reported by his family members he is a 
victim of diabetes, hut he has not been provided with 
medicine to date. 

20 Shikur Siman Resident of Addis Ketema Sub- City living with his 
parents and aged 26. He served as election observer 
representing CUD in the Ginbot 7/97 elections. On Dec. 
20/2005 members of the A.A police arrested him and 
imprisoned him at police station No. 3. as reported by him 
family. 

Names of students who have been imprisoned on Nov. 29/2005 for trying to express their 
grievances for not getting a reply from officials of the area after students of Nekemte 
town general high school in Western Wellega Zone raised the question of Rights. 
 
21 Adugna Lemmessa He was arrested by policemen at Nekemt town general 

high school and imprisoned in a police station on Dec. 
4/2005 he was brought to Gutogida wereda court and 
while awaiting further investigation by policemen he was 
released through a guarantor on Dec. 7/2005. 

22 Atinafu Melka “                  “                  “ 
23 Ararso Assefa “                  “                  “ 
24 Wakshum Temesgen “                  “                  “ 
25 Solomon Getachew “                  “                  “ 
26 Gemechis Shimelis “                  “                  “ 
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27 Mulu Abai “                  “                  “ 
28 Befekadu Debela Resident of Nekemte town, a member of EHRCO, a 

married man and a trader. On Dec. 22/2005 the federal 
police arrested him and brought him to court on Dec. 
23/2005; on Dec. 24/2005 he was told that he was wanted 
by the central investigation department in A.A and 
brought here. He is still in jail at present. 

29 Teacher Fekadu 
Negera 

Resident of Nekemt town a teacher in an elementary 
school and a member of EHRCO. On Dec. 22/2005 the 
federal police arrested him and brought him to court on 
Dec. 23/2005. Being told that he is wanted by the central 
investigation department A.A he was brought here. He 
still remains in jail.  

30 Dukassa Mengesha Resident of Nekemt town a married man and a trader. On 
Dec. 18/2005 the police arrested him and imprisoned him. 
He was brought to court and released trough a guarantor 
on Dec. 20/2005. But he was re-arrested on Dec. 21/2005 
and having been told that he was wanted by the central 
investigation department he was brought to A.A on Dec. 
24/2005. He is now still in jail. 

31 Abrham Likassa Resident of Nekemte town and a married men. On Dec. 
21/2005 the federal police arrested him and inspected 
home. On Dec. 23/2005 he was brought to court and on 
Dec. 24/2005 he was sent to the central investigation 
department. At present he is still in jail there. 

32 Sigei Tadesse A student of Nekemt general high school. He was arrested 
and imprisoned on Nov. 29/2005. He was brought to court 
on Dec. 7/2005 his right of bringing a guarantor has not 
been respected and on Dec. 24/2005 the federal police 
took him to the central criminal investigation department 
and he still remains there. 

 
Conclusion  
 
Following the result of the May national and regional elections the steps taken by the 
government, contrary to the provisions of the constitution and those clearly put down, as 
well as contrary to the fundamental human rights stated in the rules of the international 
covenants that Ethiopia has accepted are worsening the situation and bringing about 
damages to the life and property of citizens. In particular the illegal steps being taken 
against elderly people, women, children, political parties that are operating after being 
organised and private press, are darkening the hope of the democratic process that was 
supposedly flourishing. The government should therefore, be prepared and show good 
will to give proper response to the legitimate questions raised by the public, before the 
situation worsens and the country finds itself in a morass that it cannot extricate itself 
from. 
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Among those bodily injured there is a youth of 20whose leg has been amputated and is 
still under treatment in hospital, another youth of 20 whose belly was pierced by a bullet 
shot is defecating through his belly although he was hospitalised but the wound has not 
headed.  
 
EHRCO, therefore proposes the following to the government: 
 
1. Regarding injustices committed on Tikimt 22,23 and 24/1998 Eth. Cal. the factual 

situation should be investigated by a neutral and independent body and those who 
perpetrated the injustices should be brought to justice. 

2. The injured families who lost their heads of families, their children and their parents, 
should be composed morally and materially. 

3. Those bodily injured who are suffering because of lack of medical treatment and 
those who find themselves in difficulties because of the injuries inflicted upon them, 
should be given medical treatment and aid to re-establish themselves. 

4. Leaders of opposition political parties, members and supporters of such parties, 
journalists, publishers, others who fight for human rights and peaceful citizens who 
are in jail should be released unconditionally so that there may be peace and political 
stability in the country. 

5. Political differences should be dealt with trough discussion and through a spirit of 
tolerance and a stop should be made to hateful propaganda. 

 
EHRCO calls upon national and international organisations, as well as representatives of 
governments and international organisations standing for the respect of human rights, for 
the development of democracy and for the establishment of the sovereignty of the law, to 
write in as much as possible to the following governmental bodies and officials so that 
the latter may take corrective measures. 
 

Copy  
• The House of peoples’ Representatives of the FDRE. 

P.O.Box 80001, Fax (251-1) 1550900 A.A, Ethiopia 
• The House of Federation of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia 

P.O.Box 80001, Fax (251-1) 1550722 A.A, Ethiopia 
• H.E. Lt. Girma Wolde Ghiorgis, president of the FDRE. 

P.O.Box 1031, Fax (251-1) 1552020 A.A, Ethiopia 
• H.E. Ato Meles Zenawi, Prime Minister of FDRE 

P.O.Box 1031, Fax (251-1) 1550900 A.A, Ethiopia 
• H.E. Ato Abai Tsehaye, Minister of federal affairs 

P.O.Box 5608, Fax (251-1) 5511200 A.A, Ethiopia 
• H.E. Ato Assefa Kessito, Minister of Justice of FDRE 

P.O.Box 1370, Fax (251-1) 1520874 A.A, Ethiopia 
• Parliament of Oromiya regional state 

P.O.Box 101769, Fax (251-1) 5513642 A.A, Ethiopia 
• H.E. Dr. Kassa G/Hiwot commissioner of Human Rights commission,  

P.O.Box 1165, Fax (251-1) 459290 A.A, Ethiopia 
• H.E Ato Abai Tekle, Commissioner of the Ombudsman Commission,  

P.O.Box 2459, Fax (251-1) 459229 A.A, Ethiopia 
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